

Case No: S276545

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

CHARLES LOGAN,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

COUNTRY OAKS PARTNERS, LLC dba COUNTRY OAKS CARE
CENTER, SUN MAR MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC., and
ALESSANDRA HOVEY,
Defendants and Appellants,

REVIEW SOUGHT OF A JUDGMENT BY THE COURT OF APPEAL
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FOUR (B312967)
(LOS ANGELES COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT (20STCV26536

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

LANZONE MORGAN, LLP
Ayman R. Mourad, SBN 304161
arm@lanzonomorgan.com
Suzanne M. Voas, SBN 339911
smv@lanzonomorgan.com
5001 Airport Plaza Drive, Suite 210
Long Beach, California 90815
Phone: (562) 596-1700
Fax: (562) 596-0011
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 4

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 4

REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED 5

 I. This Decision Does Not Conflict with *Kindred* Because it Does Not Create a Rule Disfavoring Arbitration Agreements and is Based on Generally Applicable Law. 5

 II. This Decision Does Not Conflict with *Madden* Because it is Factually Distinguishable..... 8

 III. This Decision is a Poor Vehicle for Review of Conflict with *Garrison* and its Progeny. 9

CONCLUSION 10

WORD COUNT CERTIFICATION (Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 8.204(c)(1)) 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AT & T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> (2011) 563 U.S. 333	6
<i>Garcia v. KND Development 52, LLC</i> (2020) 58 Cal.App.5th 736	7, 8
<i>Garrison v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 132 Cal.App.4th 253	5, 10
<i>Hogan v. Country Villa Health Services</i> (2007) 148 Cal.App.4th 259	10
<i>Kindred Nursing Centers Limited Partnership v. Wellner</i> (Ky. 2017) 533 S.W.3d 189	7
<i>Kindred Nursing Centers Ltd. Partnership v. Clark</i> (2017) 137 S. Ct. 1421	4, 6, 7
<i>Kindred Nursing Centers Ltd. Partnership v. Wellner</i> (2018) 139 S. Ct. 319	8
<i>Logan v. Country Oaks Partners, LLC, et al.</i> , No. B312967 (Cal. Ct. App. 2nd Dist., Div. 4, Aug. 18, 2022)	5, 6, 8, 9
<i>Madden v. Kaiser Foundation Hospitals</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 699	5, 9
<i>Young v. Horizon West, Inc.</i> (2013) 220 Cal.App.4th 1122	10
Statutes	
Civil Code § 2319	9
Title 9, United States Code § 2	6
